

No. _____

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

BRUTUS TRADING, LLC,

Petitioner,

—v.—

STANDARD CHARTERED BANK, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ROBERT J. CYNKAR
MCSEENEY, CYNKAR
& KACHOUROFF PLLC
10506 Milkweed Drive
Great Falls, Virginia 22066
(703) 621-3300

PATRICK M. MCSEENEY
Counsel of Record
MCSEENEY, CYNKAR
& KACHOUROFF PLLC
3358 John Tree Hill Road
Powhatan, Virginia 23139
(804) 937-0895
patrick@mck-lawyers.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
A. Statutory Background.....	2
B. Facts and Procedural History	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	17
I. The Petition Raises an Issue of Exceptional Importance	17
II. The Petition Raises Critical Due Process and Statutory Issues Setting the Procedural Bounds on Adjudication of a Government Motion to Dismiss a <i>Qui Tam</i> Case.....	21
A. Petitioner was denied procedural due process	21

B. Petitioner was denied the evidentiary hearing required by the FCA when sharply conflicting and substantial evidence has been submitted by the parties	23
CONCLUSION	26
APPENDIX	
A. Opinion and Order of the Honorable Paul A. Engelmayer, dated July 2, 2020	1a
B. Judgment, dated July 2, 2020.....	13a
C. US Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit Order, dated October 27, 2023	15a
D. US Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit Order, dated November 3, 2023	17a
E. Opinion and Order of the Honorable Paul A. Engelmayer, dated October 13, 2021	28a
F. Opinion from the UK High Court of Justice, dated August 11, 2023.....	46a
G. Constitutional Provisions and Statutes Involved.....	109a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

Cases

<i>U.S. ex rel. Eisenstein v. City of New York,</i> 556 U.S. 928 (2009)	22
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin,</i> 407 U.S. 67 (1983).....	22
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly,</i> 397 U.S. 256 (1970)	22
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.,</i> 455 U.S. 422 (1982)	22
<i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess,</i> 317 U.S. 537 (1943)	24
<i>United States ex rel. Polansky v.</i> <i>Executive Health Services, Inc.,</i> 143 S. Ct. 1720 (2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sartor v. Arkansas Natural Gas Corp.,</i> 321 U.S. 629 (1944)	23
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya,</i> 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)	23
<i>Subin v. Goldsmith,</i> 224 F.2d 753 (2d Cir. 1955)	22
<i>Tulsa Professional Collection Services v. Pope,</i> 485 U.S. 478 (1988)	22
<i>Vermont Agency for Natural Resources v.</i> <i>United States ex rel. Stevens,</i> 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	22

Statutes

18 U.S.C. §981(a)(1)(C)	3
18 U.S.C. §981(a)(2)(A)	3
18 U.S.C. §981(f)	3
18 U.S.C. §1965(c)(7)(D)	3
28 U.S.C. §1254(1)	1
31 U.S.C. §3729(a)(1)(A)–(F)	3
31 U.S.C. §3729(a)(1)(G)	4, 9
31 U.S.C. §3730(a)	4, 24
31 U.S.C. §3730(b)–(d)	4
31 U.S.C. §3730(b)(1)	4
31 U.S.C. §3730(b)(4)(B)	22
31 U.S.C. §3730(c)(2)(A)	4
31 U.S.C. §3730(c)(2)(B)	2, 5
31 U.S.C. §3730(c)(3)	22
31 U.S.C. §3730(d)	4
50 U.S.C. §1705(a), International Emergency Economic Powers Act	3
False Claims Act (“FCA”)	<i>passim</i>

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., Due Process Clause	2, 21, 22
---------------------------------------	-----------

Rules

Fed.R.Civ.P. 41	4
Fed.R.Civ.P. 41(a).....	4
Fed.R.Civ.P. 41(a)(2)	2
Fed.R.Civ.P. 62.1.....	16

Other Authorities

Uri Blau and David Kenner, <i>Alleged Hamas financier holds stake in Cyprus company that mines Egyptian gold, leaked files reveal</i> (Dec. 20, 2023), http://www.icij.org/investigations/cyprus-confidential/alleged-hamas-financier-holds-stake-in-cyprus-company-that-mines-egyptian-gold-leaked-files-reveal	18
K. Katzman, Iran Sanctions (Cong. Research Serv., Nov. 15, 2019)	3
Press Release, U.S. Department of the Treasury, <i>Following Terrorist Attack on Israel, Treasury Sanctions Hams Operatives and Financial Facilitators</i> (Oct. 18, 2023), https://home.treasury.gov/news/press-releases/jy1816	18
S. Rep. 99-345 (1986)	24, 25
<i>Standard Chartered's Iran Problems Didn't Go Away</i> (September 25, 2020) https://www.buzzfeednews.com/article/richholmes/standard-chartered-bank-money-iran-fbi	16

U.S. Dep't of the Treasury, Terrorism and Illegal Finance, https://www.home.treasury.gov/policy-issues/terrorism-and-illegal-finance	3
Kristie Xian, <i>The Price of Justice: Deferred Prosecution Agreements in the Context of Iranian Sanctions</i> , 28 NOTRE DAME J.L. ETHICS & PUB. POL'Y 632 (2014)	10
